
i

PLANNING
AGENDA

Thursday, 7 June 2018

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE.

5:00 pm

Members of the Committee

Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Jamie Lane (Deputy Chair)

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mary Markham, Matthew Golby, Andrew Killbride, 
Samuel Kilby-Shaw, Catherine Russell, Jane Birch, Nazim Choudary, 
Zoe Smith, Arthur McCutcheon and Brian Markham.

Chief Executive George Candler



If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 4th July, 25th July, 5th September, 26th 
September, 17th October, 21st November, 19th December 2017 and 16th January, 13th February, 13th March, 
10th April, 8th May and 7th Jun 2018.

The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below:

Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings?

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda.

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf. 

 A representative of a Parish Council.

How Do I Arrange To Speak?

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council’s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee.
NB: the Council operate a ‘first come, first serve’ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair.

Methods of Registration:

 By telephone: 01604 837722
 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampt
[...]
UMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED  

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES  
Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith) 

7. OTHER REPORTS  

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS  

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS  

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION  

(A) N/2018/0051 - ERECTION OF A PORTACABIN TO BE USED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH CAR WASH FACILITY (RETROSPECTIVE). FAR 
COTTON SERVICE STATION, 11 LONDON ROAD  

(B) N/2018/0364 - REPAIRS AND LANDSCAPING OF OPEN GREEN SPACE 
INCLUDING RESTORATION OF EXISTING RAILING, STEPS AND 
HERITAGE BOARDS. INSTALLATION OF FENCING ALONG THE TOP 
OF THE EXISTING BRICK WALL RUNNING ALONG ST ANDREWS 
ROAD. LANDSCAPING WILL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF SMALL TREES 
AND CLEARANCE OF GROUND VEGETATION. INCLUSION OF A NEW 
PLAY-MAZE AND FOOTPATH ALONG LENGTH OF THE SITE ALSO TO 
BE INCLUDED. CASTLE MOUND SITE, ST ANDREWS ROAD  

(C) N/2018/0435 - INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATED ENTRY GATE SYSTEM 
TO EXISTING CAR PARK. WOODSTOCK, BILLING ROAD  

(D) N/2018/0448 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMUNITY CENTRE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 3NO NEW BUNGALOWS. KINGS HEATH 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, NENE DRIVE  



(E) N/2018/0454 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 4 
OCCUPANTS. 94 ST LEONARDS ROAD  

(F) N/2018/0514 - CHANGE OF USE FROM CHILDREN'S NURSERY (USE 
CLASS D1) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) 
FOR 6 OCCUPANTS. 47 HOLLY ROAD  

(G) N/2018/0529 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION N/2017/0736 (ERECTION OF 3 SELF-CONTAINED FLATS) 
TO AMEND DEVELOPMENT TO MATCH ADJOINING PROPERTY IN 
TERMS OF RIDGE HEIGHT AND FRONT BUILDING LINE. LAND 
ADJOINING 54 THORN HILL  

(H) N/2018/0603 - CREATION OF 11NO PARKING SPACES INCLUDING 1NO 
DISABLED PARKING SPACE, WITH NEW FOOTPATHS AND 
RETENTION OF EXISTING STREET LIGHT. PARKING AREA, 
PEMBROKE GARDENS  

(I) N/2018/0644 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 3 
OCCUPANTS. 37 HENRY BIRD WAY  

(J) N/2018/0658 - ERECT NEW MUGA (MULTI USE GAMES AREA) IN 
PLACE OF PART OF EXISTING CAR PARK WITH ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING TO RESURFACE MUGA SURROUNDS, INSTALL 
BENCHES, BOLLARDS, REDEFINE RESULTANT CAR PARK LAYOUT 
AND UPGRADED PLANTING. CAR PARK PAY AND DISPLAY, UPPER 
BATH STREET  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS  

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION  

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule 
12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-



PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDINGS OF MEETINGS Anyone may record 
meetings of the Council, the Cabinet, any Committee or Sub-Committee of the Council 
through any audio, visual or written method to include taking photographs of meetings, 
filming meetings or making audio recordings of meetings. The Chair of the meeting shall 
have the discretion to revoke the permission in the event that the exercise of the permission 
is disturbing the conduct of the meeting in any way or when it is otherwise necessary due to 
the nature of the business being transacted at the meeting. Permission may only be 
exercised where the public have the right to attend the meeting; and if a meeting passes a 
motion to exclude the press and public, then in conjunction with this, all rights to record the 
meetings are removed. 





NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lane (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Choudary, Davenport, Golby, J Hill, Kilbride, B 
Markham and Smith.

OFFICERS: Peter Baguley (Head of Planning), Rita Bovey (Development 
Manager), Nicky Toon (Development Management Team Leader), 
Jonathan Moore (Senior Planning Officer), Theresa Boyd (Planning 
Solicitor), Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer).

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Markham and McCutcheon.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th April 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee:

N/2017/1356
Councillor Russell
Martin Pollard

N/2018/0071
Shailesh Patel

N/2018/0112
Councillor Smith
Barry Waine

N/2018/0167
David Johnson
Marlene Taylor

N/2018/0466
Kathryn White

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION
Councillor Oldham declared a personal interest in item 10d as the Ward Councillor 
and advised that he would leave the room whilst the discussion took place.

1

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Kilbride declared a personal and disclosable pecuniary interest in items 5a 
and 7a as a board member of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH).

Councillor Smith declared a predetermination in items 10c and 10i. She advised that 
she would be speaking on item 10c and would leave the room whilst both of the 
items were being discussed.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

At this juncture Councillor Kilbride left the meeting, having declared a personal and 
disclosable interest.

The Development Manager submitted a verbal report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for the non-material amendment application N/2018/0638 to an application 
previously approved in 2016 at Little Cross Street.  The alterations sought to change 
the colour of window frames on a block of flats from grey to white, and the doors from 
grey to black, to match the current design. It was noted that the timeframe was too 
narrow for the application to be presented at the next Planning Committee and that 
as the amendments were non-material, the officer’s recommendation was for 
approval.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED as per the officer recommendation.

7. OTHER REPORTS
(A) PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 

WEATHERBOARD CLADDING, RENDERING OF EXISTING BRICKWORK, 
REPLACEMENT OF WINDOWS TO UPVC FRAMES AND INSTALLATION 
OF BIN STORAGE FOR 43 APARTMENT UNITS AT THORPLANDS.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members 
were advised that to save time, delegated powers were sought for the Head of 
Planning to determine 42 individual applications relating to refurbishment of flats 
throughout the Thorplands estate. It was noted that all representations would be duly 
considered.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee AGREED to delegate decision making authority to the Head of 
Planning to determine the relevant planning applications as referred in the report and 
that any representations received be agreed with the Chair first.

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES
At this juncture Councillors Golby and Birch joined the meeting.

Councillor Kilbride re-joined the meeting.

2



The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and 
elaborated thereon. Members heard that an appeal relating to 101 Harborough Road 
had been dismissed with the Inspector concurring with the Council’s decision. An 
appeal relating to a House in Multiple Occupation (HiMO) at 49 Birchfield Road had 
been allowed; the Inspector gave little weight to the recommendation from the 
Highway Authority and the appeal was allowed as the site is in a sustainable location.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

(B) PROPOSALS FOR A RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE (INCLUDING 
WAREHOUSING) AND ASSOCIATED HIGHWAY WORKS. LAND TO THE 
WEST OF JUNCTION 15 OF M1 MOTORWAY, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. Members were asked to note that that delegated authority would be given to 
the Head of Planning by the Borough Secretary in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, to agree a Statement of Common Ground and prepare a Local 
Impact Report to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate, in relation to the report 
considered by the Committee in November 2017.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

The Committee noted that delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning to 
agree a Statement of Common Ground with the Applicant and to produce a Local 
Impact Report for submission to the Planning Inspectorate, by the Borough Secretary 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, in accordance with Part 8, Part 
B, Paragraph 2.1.4 of the Council’s Constitution.

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
There were none.

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS

(A) N/2018/0389 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR THE INSTALLATION 
OF TRACK LIGHTING IN THE WEST WING AND ONE ROOM IN THE EAST 
WING. ABINGTON MUSEUM MANOR HOUSE ABINGTON PARK, 
WELLINGBOROUGH ROAD

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was noted 
that lighting had decreased in quality following the removal of several display 
cabinets in the museum’s east and west wings, and that the works proposed would 
be reversible.

Members discussed the report.

3



RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the reasons and conditions as set out 
in the report.

(B) N/2018/0397 - LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR THE INSTALLATION 
OF PRIMARY AND SECONDARY BARRIERS AND CONTROL ACCESS 
THROUGH EXISTING OPENINGS WITH NEW SLIDING DOORS, DOOR 
FURNITURE AND ELECTRONIC LOCKS. THE GUILDHALL, ST GILES 
SQUARE

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was noted that Historic England had not objected to the application and 
that the officer recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions contai
[...]
e 
property to a 9 bed HiMO and that the Highway Authority had raised an objection due 
to the parking demand being “severe”.

Councillor Smith, as the Ward Councillor, spoke against the application and asserted 
that parking was still problematic in some locations considered “sustainable”.

After addressing the Committee, Councillor Smith left the room whilst the discussion 
took place.

Barry Waine, town planner on behalf of the applicant, spoke in favour of the 
application and commented that the IPPS recognised people living in shared 
accommodation were more likely to walk or cycle rather than drive and noted that the 
application complied with all of the Council’s policies regarding HiMOs.

The Senior Planning Officer explained that the Planning Inspector gave more weight 
to the IPPS than the Northamptonshire Parking Standards, referencing recent appeal 
decisions on similar applications on nearby streets.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(D) N/2018/0167 - GARAGE EXTENSION WITH FIRST FLOOR EXTENSION 
OVER AND REAR GROUND FLOOR INFILL. 16 CLAYSTONES

Councillor Smith re-joined the meeting.

Councillor Oldham left the room at this juncture, having declared an interest.

Councillor Lane took the Chair.

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. Members’ attention was drawn to the addendum which contained further 
representations from neighbouring properties and a statement from the applicant 
addressing some concerns. It was explained that whilst the owner used the property 
to teach, the volume of students were low so no material change of use of the 
property has taken place. It was noted that the application complied with the 
Council’s policies and standards.

David Johnson, of a neighbouring property, spoke against the application and stated 
that the application contravened the Council’s own parking standards and that the 
report omitted negative factors.

6



Marlene Taylor, of a neighbouring property, spoke against the application and stated 
that the application did not meet the Council’s minimum standards regarding parking. 
She asked that permitted development rights be removed and a bat survey be 
carried out.

The Head of Planning advised that permitted development rights were being 
removed in relation to the installation of additional windows in the eastern elevation 
and referred to Condition 3 within the report.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(E) N/2018/0206 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 4 
OCCUPANTS. 15 TOWCESTER ROAD

Councillor Oldham re-joined the meeting and took the Chair. Councillor Hill left the 
room at this juncture.

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the addendum which contained further representations from 
the Highway Authority regarding the rear access. It was explained that the officer 
recommendation was for approval of the application subject to the conditions 
contained within the report.

In response to a question, it was explained that whilst parking restrictions were in 
place, the area was well served by public transport links and close to a local centre.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(F) N/2018/0287 - TWO STOREY/SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION WITH 
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS AND NEW OBSCURE GLAZED WINDOW TO 
FIRST FLOOR SIDE ELEVATION. 34 SAM HARRISON WAY

Councillor Hill re-joined the meeting.

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. It was explained that a Condition had been added to ensure that a side 
facing window be obscurely glazed and non-opening to protect neighbours’ privacy.

Members discussed the report.

7



RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(G) N/2018/0338 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 4 
OCCUPANTS. 114 OXFORD STREET

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon. The Committee were informed that the Highway Authority had not objected 
to the application, and that there was sufficient space for waste and cycle storage.

In response to a question, the Committee heard that planning permission would be 
required to convert the garage into a liveable space.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(H) N/2018/0466 - SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO COMMUNITY CENTRE. 
BLACKTHORN COMMUNITY CENTRE, LONGMEAD COURT

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. Members’ 
attention was drawn to the addendum which contained further information regarding 
external plant from the agent. The Committee heard that the nearest residential 
property was 30m away and that a Condition had been included to ensure that 
materials used matched the existing building.

Kathryn White, the Chief Executive of Growing Together Northampton, spoke in 
favour of the application and commented that the proposed development was part of 
a plan to improve a deprived area of the town.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(I) N/2018/0485 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 6 
OCCUPANTS. 98 LUTTERWORTH ROAD

Councillor Smith left the meeting at this juncture, having declared a predetermination.

8



The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated there
[...]
ion of automated entry gate system to existing car park
Woodstock, Billing Road

No update.

10d
N/2018/0448
Demolition of existing Community Centre and construction of 3no new bungalows
Kings Heath Community Centre, Nene Drive

No update.

10e
N/2018/0454 
Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use 
Class C4) for 4 occupants
94 St Leonards Road

Item WITHDRAWN from agenda.

10f
N/2018/0514 
Change of Use from Children's Nursery (Use Class D1) to House in Multiple Occupation 
(Use Class C4) for 6 occupants
47 Holly Road

11

Agenda Item 10



Additional Officer comment:

It should be noted that Policy H31 of the Northampton Local Plan is a saved policy. However, this 
is a very dated policy. Members, at the May 2014 Planning Committee, considered a report that 
assessed all of the Local Plan saved policies and resolved that the amount of weight that could be 
given to each of the saved policies varied, depending on circumstances. 

In the case of Policy H31, it was resolved that the policy was contrary to the objectives of the 
NPPF and had been directly superseded by more up-to-date policies. In the case of the Houses in 
Multiple Occupation, the most pertinent are Policies H1 and H5 of the Joint Core Strategy and the 
Council’s Interim Policy Statement. An assessment of the merits of the proposed development is 
included within the Committee report and it is concluded that the scheme is in conformity with the 
requirements of this document. As a consequence, Local Plan Policy H31 cannot be given any 
weight in the determination of this planning application.

10g
N/2018/0529 
Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission N/2017/0736 (Erection of 3 self-contained 
flats on land) to amend development to match adjoining property in terms of ridge height 
and front building line
Land Adjoining, 54 Thorn Hill

No update.

10h
N/2018/0603
Creation of 11no parking spaces including 1no disabled parking space, with new footpaths 
and retention of existing street light
Parking Area, Pembroke Gardens

No update.

10i
N/2018/0644
Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use 
Class C4) for 3 occupants
37 Henry Bird Way

No update.

10j
N/2018/0658
Erect new MUGA (multi use games area) in place of part of existing car park with 
associated landscaping to resurface MUGA surrounds, install benches, bollards, redefine 
resultant car park layout and upgraded planting
Car Park Pay and Display, Upper Bath Street

Following comments from NCC Highway, ball stopping netting has been added to the top to 
suspend and strain over the whole of the MUGA.

NCC Highway – following the submission of the revised plan, no comment to make on the 
application.

12



PLANNING COMMITTEE: 7th June 2018
DIRECTORATE: Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Peter Baguley

APPLICATION REF: N/2018/0051

Far Cotton Service Station, 11 London Road

DESCRIPTION: Erection of a portacabin to be used in conjunction with car wash 
facility (retrospective)          

WARD: Delapre & Briar Ward          

APPLICANT: Motor Fuel Group          
AGENT: Mr Graham Adcock          

REFERRED BY: Councillor V Culbard
REASON: Obtrusive addition

          
DEPARTURE: No

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION:

1 RECOMMENDATION

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason: 

The proposed retention of the cabin on a temporary basis would have no significant adverse 
impact on the streetscene, character of the area or the amenities of adjoining and nearby 
residential occupiers. The proposal thereby accords with Policies S10 and BN9 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy, Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

2 THE PROPOSAL

2.1 The proposal is for the retention of a portacabin which is being used in association with the running 
of the existing car wash facility within a service station.

[...]
rate Plan together with those of associated Frameworks 
and Strategies.

68



69


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2018/0051 - Erection of a portacabin to be used in conjunction with car wash facility (retrospective). Far Cotton Service Station, 11 London Road
	10b N/2018/0364 - Repairs and landscaping of open green space including restoration of existing railing, steps and heritage boards. Installation of fencing along the top of the existing brick wall running along St Andrews Road. Landscaping will include removal of small trees and clearance of ground vegetation. Inclusion of a new play-maze and footpath along length of the site also to be included. Castle Mound Site, St Andrews Road
	10c N/2018/0435 - Installation of automated entry gate system to existing car park. Woodstock, Billing Road
	10d N/2018/0448 - Demolition of existing Community Centre and construction of 3no new bungalows. Kings Heath Community Centre, Nene Drive
	10e N/2018/0454 - Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) for 4 occupants. 94 St Leonards Road
	10f N/2018/0514 - Change of Use from Children's Nursery (Use Class D1) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) for 6 occupants. 47 Holly Road
	10g N/2018/0529 - Variation of Condition 2 of Planning Permission N/2017/0736 (Erection of 3 self-contained flats) to amend development to match adjoining property in terms of ridge height and front building line. Land adjoining 54 Thorn Hill
	10h N/2018/0603 - Creation of 11no parking spaces including 1no disabled parking space, with new footpaths and retention of existing street light. Parking Area, Pembroke Gardens
	10i N/2018/0644 - Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) for 3 occupants. 37 Henry Bird Way
	10j N/2018/0658 - Erect new MUGA (multi use games area) in place of part of existing car park with associated landscaping to resurface MUGA surrounds, install benches, bollards, redefine resultant car park layout and upgraded planting. Car Park Pay and Display, Upper Bath Street



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 7 June 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lane (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Bottwood, Choudary, Kilbride, Kilby-Shaw, B 
Markham, M Markham, McCutcheon and Russell

OFFICERS: Peter Baguley (Head of Planning), Rita Bovey  (Development 
Manager), Ben Clarke (Principal Planning Officer), Theresa Boyd 
(Planning Solicitor), Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Golby.

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th May 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES
RESOLVED:

That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee:

N/2018/0364
Chris Parr

M/2018/0435
Chris Parr

N/2018/0448
Chris Parr

N/2018/0514
Ian Greenhill
Lucy Warner

N/2018/0603
Councillor G Eales
Chris Parr

N/2018/0658
Chris Parr

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION



Councillor M Markham declared a disclosable and pecuniary interest in items 10b, 
10c, 10d, 10h and 10j as a board member of Northampton Partnership Homes 
(NPH).

Councillor Bottwood declared a disclosable and pecuniary interest in items 10b, 10c, 
10d, 10h and 10j as a board member of NPH.

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED

There were none.

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES
The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Head of Planning and elaborated thereon. Members were informed that 
no updates were available; the Inspectors were currently inundated with more than 
1000 appeals on phone boxes in other parts of the country.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. OTHER REPORTS
There were none.

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
There were none.

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS
There were none.

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION
(B) N/2018/0364 - REPAIRS AND LANDSCAPING OF OPEN GREEN SPACE 

INCLUDING RESTORATION OF EXISTING RAILING, STEPS AND 
HERITAGE BOARDS. INSTALLATION OF FENCING ALONG THE TOP OF 
THE EXISTING BRICK WALL RUNNING ALONG ST ANDREWS ROAD. 
LANDSCAPING WILL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF SMALL TREES AND 
CLEARANCE OF GROUND VEGETATION. INCLUSION OF A NEW PLAY-
MAZE AND FOOTPATH ALONG LENGTH OF THE SITE ALSO TO BE 
INCLUDED. CASTLE MOUND SITE, ST ANDREWS ROAD

Councillors M Markham and Bottwood left the meeting at this juncture.

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was 
explained that the development would include improvements to existing amenity and 
landscaping works. Members noted that the application was supported by Historic 
England and the Council’s conservation officers and that a letter of support had been 
received from a local resident.



In response to a question, the Committee heard that no additional lighting would be 
included as part of the development.

Members discussed the report.

REOSOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(C) N/2018/0435 - INSTALLATION OF AUTOMATED ENTRY GATE SYSTEM 
TO EXISTING CAR PARK. WOODSTOCK, BILLING ROAD

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that the proposed entry gate system would improve security and 
have a neutral impact on visual amenity and the highway system.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(D) N/2018/0448 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMUNITY CENTRE AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF 3NO NEW BUNGALOWS. KINGS HEATH 
COMMUNITY CENTRE, NENE DRIVE

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that the existing Community Centre had been vacant for some time 
and that another was located nearby. The proposed development was similar in 
character to the surrounding area and would not have a significant adverse impact, 
and Members noted that parking demand would reduce following the change of use.

In response to questions, it was reported that 3 parking spaces for use by those with 
disabilities would be provided as part of the development.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(H) N/2018/0603 - CREATION OF 11NO PARKING SPACES INCLUDING 1NO 
DISABLED PARKING SPACE, WITH NEW FOOTPATHS AND RETENTION 
OF EXISTING STREET LIGHT. PARKING AREA, PEMBROKE GARDENS

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that due to a lack of parking in the area, residents used the grass 
verges to park their vehicles. The proposed development would create formal parking 
with 1 disabled space and the trees would be retained.



Councillor G Eales, in his capacity as Ward and County Councillor, spoke in favour of 
the application and stated that additional parking was something that the area 
desperately needed.

Chris Parr, Major Projects Manager for NPH, explained that the development was 
part of a wider refurbishment project and that all parking and garage sites were being 
looked at across the town, estate by estate.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(J) N/2018/0658 - ERECT NEW MUGA (MULTI USE GAMES AREA) IN PLACE 
OF PART OF EXISTING CAR PARK WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING 
TO RESURFACE MUGA SURROUNDS, INSTALL BENCHES, BOLLARDS, 
REDEFINE RESULTANT CAR PARK LAYOUT AND UPGRADED 
PLANTING. CAR PARK PAY AND DISPLAY, UPPER BATH STREET

At this juncture Councillor McCutcheon joined the meeting.

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. He also 
referred to the additional comments from the Highway Authority in the addendum. It 
was explained that the north of the site would comprise of a multi-use games area 
and parking to the south. The development would result in a reduction of parking 
provision, however Members noted the close proximity of the Mayorhold car park.

In response to questions, the Committee heard that air quality mitigation could only 
be secured when the development was directly linked to an increase in traffic. In this 
case, the MUGA was likely to be used most by residents in close proximity to the 
facility and as such, would not be expected to lead to a deterioration in air quality.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(A) N/2018/0051 - ERECTION OF A PORTACABIN TO BE USED IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH CAR WASH FACILITY (RETROSPECTIVE). FAR 
COTTON SERVICE STATION, 11 LONDON ROAD

At this juncture Councillors M Markham and Bottwood re-joined the meeting.

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee heard that the portacabin shared a boundary with residential properties, 
although amenity was unlikely to be affected, and that its location would not affect 
vehicle parking or manoeuvring. It was noted that a Condition was included to ensure 
that the structure was removed within 3 years.



Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

(E) N/2018/0454 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 4 
OCCUPANTS. 94 ST LEONARDS ROAD

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

(F) N/2018/0514 - CHANGE OF USE FROM CHILDREN'S NURSERY (USE 
CLASS D1) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) 
FOR 6 OCCUPANTS. 47 HOLLY ROAD

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. She also 
referred to the additional comments in relation to Local Plan Policy H31 in the 
addendum. It was explained that the garage, previously used as an office, would be 
converted back to a garage. Whilst the Highway Authority objected to the application 
on parking grounds, Members were advised that it complied with the Interim Planning 
Policy Statement with regard to sustainability.

Ian Greenhill, a local resident, spoke against the application and voiced concerns 
around parking and waste. He further commented on anti-social behaviour that, in his 
view, accompanied HIMOs.

Lucy Warner, a local resident, spoke against the application and commented on 
parking problems in the area and possible unlicensed HIMO properties in the area.

In response to questions, Members were advised that they were obligated to make a 
decision within a timeframe and that the applicant could appeal against non-
determination

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be REFUSED against the officer recommendation on parking 
and highway safety grounds. Formal wording of the decision notice to be agreed with 
the Chair before it was issued.

(G) N/2018/0529 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
N/2017/0736 (ERECTION OF 3 SELF-CONTAINED FLATS) TO AMEND 
DEVELOPMENT TO MATCH ADJOINING PROPERTY IN TERMS OF 
RIDGE HEIGHT AND FRONT BUILDING LINE. LAND ADJOINING 54 
THORN HILL

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. It was noted 
that a previous application for a non-material amendment was refused by the 



Committee. This application would bring the property in line with the adjoining 
properties with a slight increase in ridge height.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reason as set out 
in the report.

(I) N/2018/0644 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 3 
OCCUPANTS. 37 HENRY BIRD WAY

The Development Manager submitted a report and elaborated thereon. The 
Committee were informed that the previous application for a 5-bed HIMO had been 
withdrawn following objections from County Highways. It was noted that there were 
no objections from Private Sector Housing or the Highway Authority.

Members discussed the report.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report.

The Members revisited the reason for refusal for Item 10F as they were concerned 
that the kitchen facility would not be adequate to serve the number of residents 
proposed.  It was resolved that the views from Private Sector Housing were to be 
sought on the matter and that Members would be informed of the outcome after the 
meeting.

Notes after meeting:  Private Sector Housing confirmed that the kitchen facility as 
proposed would comply with existing standards and no additional reason for refusal 
on this ground would be necessary and reasonable.  All members of the Committee 
were informed of the findings.

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS
There were none.

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:41 pm


